



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GORDON SCOTT LEVEY,

Plaintiff-Below
Appellant,

v.

BROWNSTONE ASSET MANAGEMENT, LP,
BROWNSTONE INVESTMENT
PARTNERS, LLC, PINEBANK INVESTMENT
PARTNERS, LLC, PINEBANK ASSET
MANAGEMENT, LP, DOUGLAS LOWEY
OREN COHEN, and BARRET NAYLOR,

Defendants-Below,
Appellees.

No. 563, 2014

On appeal from a
judgment and final order
of the Court of Chancery
in C.A. No. 5714-VCL

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT GORDON SCOTT LEVEY

David L. Finger (DE Bar ID #2556)
Finger & Slanina, LLC
One Commerce Center
1201 N. Orange St., 7th floor
Wilmington, DE 19801-1186
(302) 573-2525
Attorney for Appellant

OF COUNSEL:
David T. Shulick, Esq.
SHULICK LAW
Two Bala Plaza, Suite 300
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004
(215) 988-5488

Dated: January 14, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY FINDING THAT AN AD HOC AGREEMENT WHICH WAS NOT APPLIED TO MEMBERS OTHER THAN APPELLANT CONSTITUTED THE CREATION OF IMPLIED PARTNERSHIP AND OPERATING AGREEMENTS SO AS TO ELIMINATE HIS EQUITY INTEREST IN THE ABSENCE OF ANY EVIDENCE OF ACTIONS INDICATING AN INTENT TO CREATE SUCH AN OPERATING AGREEMENT APPLICABLE TO ALL PARTIES. . . . 1

 A. THIS APPEAL IS SUBJECT TO DE NOVO REVIEW..... 1

 B. LEVEY HAS NOT WAIVED THE RIGHT TO CHALLENGE THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE..... 2

 C. THE FACTS FOUND BY THE TRIAL COURT DO NOT SUPPORT A CONCLUSION OF AN IMPLIED AGREEMENT..... 4

 D. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE SHOWING MUTUAL ASSENT TO THE CREATION OF A PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT AND AN LLC OPERATING AGREEMENT. 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Contreras v. Arkansas Dept. of Human Services</i> , 431 S.W.3d 297 (Ark. 2014) . . .	3
<i>Cooper Companies, Inc. v. Cooper Development Co.</i> , 1989 WL 69395 (Del. Ch. June 15, 1989).	4
<i>Cortland Asbestos Products, Inc. v. J. & K. Plumbing & Heating Co.</i> , 304 N.Y.S.2d 694 (N.Y.A.D. 3d Dep’t 1969).	2
<i>Estate of Rapelje v. C.I.R.</i> , 73 Tax. Ct. 82 (U.S. Tax Ct. Oct. 15, 1979).	9
<i>Estate of Thompson v. C.I.R.</i> , 382 F.3d 367 (3rd Cir. 2004).	9
<i>Franklin v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 997 F.Supp.2d 453 (W.D. Va. 2014).	4
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Wade</i> , 257 P.2d 1064 (Okla. 1953).	2
<i>In Re Taylor & Assoc., L.P.</i> , 249 B.R. 431 (E.D. Tenn. 1997).	11
<i>Linscott v. Shasteen</i> , 847 N.W.2d 283 (Neb. 2014).	6
<i>McAfee-Guthrie, Inc. v. Division of Occupational Safety and Health of Indus. Commission of Arizona</i> , 627 P.2d 239 (Ariz. App. 1981).	3
<i>Old Time Petroleum Co. v. Turcol</i> , 156 A. 501 (Del. Ch. 1931).	9
<i>Otto v. Gore</i> , 45 A.3d 120 (Del. 2012).	11
<i>Parker Drilling Co. v. Romfor Supply Co.</i> , 316 S.W.3d 68 (Tex. App. 2010). . . .	6
<i>Road Dawgs Motorcycle Club of the U.S., Inc. v. Cuse Road Dawgs, Inc.</i> , 679 F.Supp.2d 259 (N.D. N.Y. 2009).	4
<i>Scharf v. Edgcomb Corp.</i> , 864 A.2d 909 (Del. 2004).	1

Tahoe Nat'l Bank v. Phillips, 480 P.2d 320 (Cal. 1971). 3

U.S. for Use of J.C. Schaefer Elec., Inc. v. O. Frank Heinz Const. Co., 300 F.Supp. 396 (S.D. Ill. 1969). 2

Viridin v. State, 780 A.2d 1024 (2001). 1

Wilson & Co. v. U.S., 15 F.Supp. 332 (Ct. Cl. 1936). 9

Other authorities

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary <http://www.merriam-webster.com>. 4
